

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 15-5164**

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER; ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BARACK HUSSEIN OBAMA, in his official capacity as President of the United States; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; SYLVIA MATTHEWS BURWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary, U.S. Department of Health & Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary, U.S. Department of the Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; THOMAS E. PEREZ, in his official capacity as Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
HONORABLE REGGIE B. WALTON
CASE NO. 1:14-cv-01143-RBW

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

Counsel for Appellants

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
1901 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW
SUITE 201
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(646) 262-0500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY OF TERMSiv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT1

I. Plaintiffs Have Alleged *Plausible* Allegations of Fact Establishing
Standing.....2

II. Plaintiffs Are the Object of the Government Action They Challenge.....7

III. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Discriminatory Enforcement
of the Affordable Care Act.....10

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	2
<i>Ark. Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	7
* <i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	3, 5, 6, 14
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	12
<i>Cutler v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 797 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3
* <i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	11
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	6
<i>Nat'l Rifle Assoc. of Am. v. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	11, 12, 13

<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	12
* <i>Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	10, 11
<i>Tonry v. Sec. Experts, Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	10
* <i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	3

Statutes

Healthcare and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	1-14
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	1-14
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	2, 8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22(a)(2)	8, 14
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(I)	7
